

**GROUP QUARTERLY RESULTS**

<i>In RM million unless otherwise stated</i>	1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter	2019 YTD
Revenue	1,875.7	1,880.6	1,891.1	1,738.2	<b>7,385.6</b>
Operating profit	235.5	237.7	289.2	146.5	<b>908.9</b>
Share of results of associates	51.7	45.7	48.4	25.0	<b>170.8</b>
Share of results of joint ventures	-	(1.7)	(0.7)	(0.5)	<b>(2.9)</b>
Profit before interest and taxation	287.2	281.7	336.9	171.0	<b>1,076.8</b>
Interest income	16.0	23.7	17.5	16.2	<b>73.4</b>
Finance costs	(46.9)	(43.6)	(46.2)	(38.8)	<b>(175.5)</b>
Net foreign currency translation (loss)/gain on foreign currency denominated borrowings and deposits	(61.1)	(22.8)	57.2	(75.4)	<b>(102.1)</b>
Profit before taxation	195.2	239.0	365.4	73.0	<b>872.6</b>
Taxation	(54.0)	(43.4)	(125.4)	(32.2)	<b>(255.0)</b>
Profit after taxation	141.2	195.6	240.0	40.8	<b>617.6</b>
Attributable to:					
Owners of the parent	143.8	195.5	245.8	46.6	<b>631.7</b>
Non-controlling interests	(2.6)	0.1	(5.8)	(5.8)	<b>(14.1)</b>
	141.2	195.6	240.0	40.8	<b>617.6</b>
Basic/Diluted earnings per share (sen)	2.29	3.11	3.91	0.74	<b>10.05</b>
<b>Profit before interest and taxation on segmental basis</b>					
Plantation	149.5	117.3	132.6	84.5	<b>483.9</b>
Resource-based manufacturing	129.2	139.3	196.6	88.3	<b>553.4</b>
Other operations	(0.1)	3.2	(1.9)	1.7	<b>2.9</b>
	278.6	259.8	327.3	174.5	<b>1,040.2</b>
Unallocated corporate income/(expense)	8.6	21.9	9.6	(3.5)	<b>36.6</b>
	287.2	281.7	336.9	171.0	<b>1,076.8</b>